
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 19-180 Name: Door to Hope- Parents as Teachers: Amendment #1

Status:Type: BoS Agreement Passed - Department of Social Services

File created: In control:5/28/2019 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:6/11/2019 6/11/2019

Title: a. Approve and authorize the Acting Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment
#1 to PSA 1925 with Door to Hope adding $311,000 to increase the contract total to $384,016 and
extending the term for two years for a revised end date of June 30, 2021 to continue the Parents and
Teachers (PAT) Program which provides parent education to families who are involved with, or at-risk
of, child protective services intervention; and
b. Authorize the Acting Director or the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three
(3) additional amendments to this agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10%
($38,401) of the current amended contract amount, and do not significantly change the scope of work.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Original Agreement, 3. Amendment #1, 4. 38. Completed Board Order, 5.
Executed Agreement File I.D. A 19-180 Item No. 38

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approved - department of social servicesBoard of Supervisors6/11/2019 1 Pass

a. Approve and authorize the Acting Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1 to
PSA 1925 with Door to Hope adding $311,000 to increase the contract total to $384,016 and extending the term
for two years for a revised end date of June 30, 2021 to continue the Parents and Teachers (PAT) Program
which provides parent education to families who are involved with, or at-risk of, child protective services
intervention; and
b. Authorize the Acting Director or the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3)
additional amendments to this agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($38,401) of the
current amended contract amount, and do not significantly change the scope of work.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
a. Approve and authorize the Acting Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1 to
PSA 1925 with Door to Hope adding $311,000 to increase the contract total to $384,016 and extending the term
for two years for a revised end date of June 30, 2021 to continue the Parents and Teachers (PAT) Program
which provides parent education to families who are involved with, or at-risk of, child protective services
intervention; and
b. Authorize the Acting Director or the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3)
additional amendments to this agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($38,401) of the
current amended contract amount, and do not significantly change the scope of work.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
This agreement provides ongoing interactive parent education services to families in need of, or at-risk for child
protective services intervention. These families fall within one of the following three categories:

1. Parents involved with prevention and early intervention services, including the county’s

County of Monterey Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 19-180, Version: 1

differential response program, Pathways to Safety,
2. Parents who are receiving Court Mandated or Voluntary Family Maintenance Services,

and
3. Parents who receive Court Mandated or Voluntary Family Reunification Services.

This service is provided on a one-on-one basis, and incudes hands on instruction by certified Parent Educators
with a focus on enhancing the parents’ knowledge of child development and parenting skills. The purpose of
this amendment is to increase the budget and term of this contract to allow Door to Hope to meet the growing
need of parents who are potentially eligible to, and would greatly benefit from these services without a cost
associated to the parents, many of whom do not meet the medical necessity threshold required for Medi-Cal to
cover the cost of such services. These services may be provided to any number of the 292 families currently
receiving Court Mandated or Voluntary Family Reunification or Family Maintenance services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Auditor-Controller and Purchasing have reviewed and approved this agreement. County Counsel has
approved the agreement as to form.

FINANCING:
This agreement is fully funded with Social Services Federal and State revenues, and Realignment funds.
Sufficient appropriations and estimated revenues for SOCOO5 are included in the FY 2019- 20 Recommended
Budget.  Funds are anticipated to be available for the term of this agreement and future fiscal year costs will be
requested through the corresponding budget process.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
This amendment correlates to the Health & Human Services Strategic Initiative adopted by the Board of
Supervisors by allowing the Department to improve the quality of life for families by providing interactive
parent education services to families in need of, or at risk of, child protective services intervention.

Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

__Economic Development
__Administration
X_Health & Human Services
__Infrastructure
__Public Safety

Prepared by: Patricia L. Hernandez, MAII, x6768

Approved by: Henry Espinosa, Acting Director, X4430
Department of Social Services

Attachments: Amendment #1 and Original Agreement
Proposed agreement is on file with Clerk of the Board as an attachment to this Board Report

County of Monterey Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 19-180, Version: 1

County of Monterey Printed on 5/16/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

